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RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

1987 



RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1020 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1025 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1030 - Labor Relations 
Contractual Services 

1035 - County Buildings 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1040 - Court House 
Personal Services 
Cont1'!lctual Services 
Commodities 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1076 - Tri-County Task Force 
Personal Services 

1080 - Advertising and Promotion 
Contractual Services 

1085 - Economic Development 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services 

2005 - Extension Service 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2025 - Employees Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Maine State Retirement System 

21,458 
16,200 
1,900 

35,478 
16,510 
2,100 

500 

13,500 
1,250 

700 

2,500 

13,043 
17,400 
13,100 
10,000 

11,774 
12,600 
8,700 

189,115 
17,600 
29,300 

500 

35,668 
25,100 

1,395 

37,616 
13,125 
2,800 
2,000 

117,240 
64,050 
6,800 

15,500 

24,500 

5,000 

17,868 
9,050 

575 

1,500 

7,000 

14,881 
9,443 
2,050 

26,500 

2251 

Social Security 
Blue Cross and Blue Shield 
Unemployment Compensation 
Sick Leave 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Little Red Schoolhouse 
Community Action Program 
Eastern Maine Development 

District 
Charlotte White Center 
Womancare 
Eastern Area Agency on 

Aging 

2050 - Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2090 - Miscellaneous 
Contractual Services 

CHAPTER 13 

37,000 
34,500 
7,000 
2,500 

500 

1,000 
9,000 

7,600 
1,000 
1,000 

700 

33,750 

1,000 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $1,059,378 

j and be it further 

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap­
pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of tax­
es and the total specific expenditures authorized for the 
calendar year 1987. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$208,337 
60,710 

$1,059,378 

269,047 

$790,331 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective May 4, 1987. 

CHAPTER 13 
S.P. 275 - L.D. 785 

Resolve, to Designate a Portion of Route 9 in 
Clifton the R. Leon Williams Highway. 

R. Leon Williams Highway. Resolved: That that 
portion of Route 9 which is located from the Brewer­
Eddington town line to the Washington County line be 
designated the uR. Leon Williams Highway" and that ap­
propriate signs be erected by the Department of Trans­
portation along the highway. 

Effective September 29, 1987. 


