## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

#### AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

#### AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

Maine State Retirement System

**************************************			
Personal Services	21,458	Social Security	37,000
Contractual Services	16,200	Blue Cross and Blue Shield	34,500
Commodities	1,900	Unemployment Compensation Sick Leave	7,000 2,500
1020 - County Commissioners		Sion Boure	2,000
Personal Services	35,478	2035 - Soil Conservation	
Contractual Services	16,510	Contractual Services	500
Commodities Capital Expenditures	2,100 500	0045 7	
Capital Expenditures	500	2045 — Program Grants Contractual Services:	
1025 - County Treasurer		Little Red Schoolhouse	1,000
Personal Services	13,500	Community Action Program	9,000
Contractual Services	1,250	Eastern Maine Development	
Commodities	700	District	7,600
1030 - Labor Relations		Charlotte White Center Womancare	1,000
Contractual Services	2,500	Eastern Area Agency on	1,000
	,,	Aging	700
1035 - County Buildings			
Personal Services Contractual Services	13,043	2050 — Insurance	
Commodities	17,400 13,100	Contractual Services	33,750
Capital Expenditures	10,000	2090 - Miscellaneous	
Capital Enpoision	20,000	Contractual Services	1,000
1040 - Court House		Constaction Del vices	1,000
Personal Services	11,774	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$1,059,378
Contractual Services	12,600		
Commodities	8,700		; and be it further
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	
Personal Services	189,115	Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved:	
Contractual Services	17,600	pearing in this resolve represent the	
Commodities	29,300	es and the total specific expenditu	res authorized for the
Capital Expenditures	500	calendar year 1987. The follow	ing is a summary of
1065 - Register of Deeds		revenues and appropriations:	
Personal Services	35,668		
Contractual Services	25,100	Total Appropriations	\$1,059,378
Commodities	1,395		
1070 Pagistan of Bushata		Available Credits:	
1070 — Register of Probate Personal Services	37,616	Estimated Revenue	\$208,337
Contractual Services	13,125	Transfer from Surplus	60,710
Commodities	2,800	Transcor transcorrection	30,1125
Capital Expenditures	2,000	Total Available Credits	269,047
1075 — Sheriff			
Personal Services	117,240	A ( ) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	4500 001
Contractual Services	64,050	Amount to be raised by taxation	\$790,331
Commodities	6,800	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.	
Capital Expenditures	15,500		
1000 M I G I M I M			
1076 — Tri-County Task Force Personal Services	24,500	Effective May 4, 1987.	
i ersonar Bervices	24,000		
1080 - Advertising and Promotion		Ellective May 4, 1907.	
Contractual Services	5,000		
400° D - 1 D - 1		CITE A TOPPOS	4.0
1085 — Economic Development Personal Services	17,868	CHAPTER 13	
Contractual Services	9,050		
Commodities	575	S.P. 275 — L.D.	. 785
		n 1 , *	
1090 - Auditing	4 500	Resolve, to Designate a Port	
Contractual Services	1,500	Clifton the R. Leon Willia	ams Highway.
2000 - Interest		75 V 7771131 TV 3	
Contractual Services	7,000	R. Leon Williams Highway. Resolved: That that	
	,,,,,,	portion of Route 9 which is locat	
2005 - Extension Service		Eddington town line to the Washington County line be	
Personal Services	14,881	designated the "R. Leon Williams I	
Contractual Services	9,443	propriate signs be erected by the	Department of Trans-
Commodities	2,050	portation along the highway.	-
2025 - Employees Benefits			
Contractual Services:		Effective September 3	29, 1987.
Maine State Retirement System	26.500	1	

26,500